

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16418/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 13/05/2011 in LPA No.823/2011  
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

PULENDRA KUMAR SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 04/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Tenzin Tsering, Adv.  
Mr. U.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv. for  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent - State of Bihar, it is stated that the State Government has received a report from the District Magistrate, Begusarai vide his letter No. 3305 dated 10.10.2008 that the Bihat Urban area of the District Begusarai fulfills the conditions for being declared as a Urban Local Body and as such recommended initiation of the necessary process for that purpose.

Since one of the contentions of the petitioners is that compliance of Section 3 of the Bihar Municipal Act, 2007 has not been made, the report of the District Magistrate, Begusarai attains some importance.

Let advocate-on-record for the respondent - State of Bihar place on record the above report of the District Magistrate, Begusarai within three weeks.

List the matter after three weeks.

|(Rajesh Dham)  
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)  
|Court Master

|